

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	CIVIL ACTION
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:16-CV-01300-DAE
)	
JOHN HELLERSTEDT, M.D.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION,
OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER,
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

BACKGROUND 1

 I. THE AMENDMENTS..... 2

 II. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 4

 III. THE ACT..... 5

LEGAL AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING THE MOTION..... 8

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE
 MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS..... 8

 A. Standard of Review..... 8

 B. The Act Invades the Personal Liberty Guaranteed by the Constitution..... 9

 1. The Act Serves No Valid State Interest 11

 2. The Act Burdens Women Seeking Pregnancy-Related Medical
 Care..... 14

 a. The Act Burdens Women’s Freedom of Belief 14

 b. The Act Harms Women’s Health and Safety..... 17

 c. The Act Threatens Patients’ Access to Medical Care..... 17

 3. The Act’s Burdens Exceed Any Benefits It Provides..... 19

 C. The Act is Unconstitutionally Vague..... 20

 II. THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
 ARE SATISFIED 24

 A. Plaintiffs and Their Patients Would Face a Substantial Threat of
 Irreparable Injury Absent a Preliminary Injunction..... 24

 B. The Balance of Equities Weighs in Plaintiffs’ Favor 25

 C. A Preliminary Injunction Would Not Disserve the Public Interest 26

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	10
<i>City of El Cenizo v. State</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 744 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	25
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	20, 24
<i>Corrigan Dispatch Co. v. Casa Guzman, S. A.</i> , 569 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1978)	25
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	24
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	25
<i>Hoover v. Morales</i> , 164 F.3d 221 (5th Cir.1998)	8
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , No. 4:17-00404-KGB, 2017 WL 3220445, at *63 (E.D. Ark. July 28, 2017) <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 17-2879 (8th Cir. Aug. 28, 2017)	13
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)	8, 26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	20
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	21, 24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	10, 12
<i>Leigh v. Olson</i> , 497 F. Supp. 1340 (D.N.D. 1980).....	13
<i>Loumar, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 698 F.2d 759 (5th Cir. 1983)	9

Margaret S. v. Edwards,
488 F. Supp. 181 (E.D. La. 1980).....14

McKay v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
751 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 2014)9

Med. Ctr. Pharmacy v. Holder,
634 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2011)9

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....9

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)24

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati,
635 F. Supp. 469 (S.D. Ohio 1986)13

Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r,
194 F. Supp. 3d 818, 834 (S.D. Ind. 2016), *appeal pending from final judgment*,
No. 17-3163 (7th Cir. Sept. 22, 2017)13

Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... *passim*

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113, 162 (1973).....11, 15

Screws v. United States,
325 U.S. 91 (1945) (plurality opinion)24

Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. FDIC,
992 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1993)8

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....20, 24

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....10, 13

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985).....12

White v. Murtha,
377 F.2d 428 (5th Cir. 1967)9

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... *passim*

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
 231 F. Supp. 3d 218 (W.D. Tex. 2017) *passim*

Women’s Med. Ctr. Of Nw. Hous. v. Bell,
 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001) 20, 24

Statutes

Tex. Gov. Code § 314.001 18

Tex. Health & Safety Code, Chapter 697 *passim*

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 697.001 11

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 697.002 6, 7

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 697.003 7, 23

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 697.004 6, 7

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 697.005 8

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 697.006 7

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 697.007 7

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 697.008 7

Tex. Health & Safety Code, Chapter 711 4

Tex. Health & Safety Code Chapter 716 4, 22, 23

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 716.302 23

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 716.304 23

Tex. Occupations Code, Chapter 651 4

Other Authorities

25 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 1.132-1.137 *passim*

25 Tex. Admin. Code § 1.134 4

25 Tex. Admin. Code § 1.136 3

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 106.494 21

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 326.3 22

41 Tex. Reg. 97117
41 Tex. Reg. 971423
41 Tex. Reg. 971623
41 Tex. Reg. 972014
Fed. R. Civ. P. 528
Fed. R. Civ. P. 658, 25
